
PLANNING COMMITTEE A

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2016 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair)
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)
Stella Jeffrey
Obajimi Adefiranye
Andre Bourne
Amanda De Ryk
Roy Kennedy
Pat Raven
Alan Till
Paul Upex

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Thursday, 07 January 2016

For further information please contact: 
Rachel Stephenson Committee Co-ordinator
3rd Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 020 8314 8092
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting;

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

3.  48 Lee Park, SE3 Blackheath 7 - 18

4.  1 Reservoir Road, SE4 Telegraph Hill 19 - 34

5.  53 Bishopsthorpe Rd, SE26 Perry Vale 35 - 52

6.  106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12 Grove Park 53 - 62





PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class PART 1 Date:   7 January 2016

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

(1) Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Other registerable interests

(c) Non-registerable interests

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.  

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-

(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or 
land in the borough; and 

(b) either

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
1/100 of the total
[...]
from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date   7 JANUARY 2016

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 19th 
November 2015.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title 48 LEE PARK, LONDON, SE3 9HZ
Ward BLACKHEATH
Contributors Russell Brown
Class PART 1 7th January 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/14/94141

Application dated 20.10.2015

Applicant Kesby Design

Proposal An application to extend the width and depth of 
the raised terrace to facilitate the creation of a 
carport supported by a brick wall and metal 
posts to the side (south) elevation of 48 Lee 
Park, SE3, together with the installation of a 
safety balustrade on top of the car port and a 
trellis fence in the front garden.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 253; 253.1.3; 253.4.4; 253.4.5 Received 28th 
October

OS Map; Block Plan Received 29th October

15/1201 Rev A Received 8th December 2015

Background Papers (1) Case File LE/475/48/TP
(2) Adopted Core Strategy (2011)
(3) Development Management Plan (2014)
(4) The London Plan (March 2015)

Designation Adjacent to Blackheath Conservation Area

Screening N/A

1.0 Property/Site Description

1.1 The property is a three storey plus attic house with integral garage on the east 
side of Lee Park at the corner with Shearman Road.

1.2 The property forms part of the 1970s Page Heath Estate and has a large sloping 
garden to the side due to a change of ground level from Lee Park to Shearman 
Road.

1.3 The properties within the estate are characteristically open plan with long lawns.

1.4 At present the main access to the property is off Lee Park with a secondary 
entrance from steps leading off of Shearman Road to a patio area surrounded by 
a 2m high wall and railings. There is an existing 0.3m high dwarf wall to the front 
and side boundaries.



DC/15/94141
48 Lee Park, London, SE3 9HZ

1.5 The site is located adjacent to the Blackheath Conservation Area, which is not 
subject to an Article 4 direction, and is opposite the Grade II listed mid-19th 
century property at no. 135.

2.0 Relevant Planning History

2.1 DC/04/56037/FT: The demolition of external steps at 48 Lee Park SE3 and the 
construction of a 1.5 to 2.2 metre high brick boundary wall with pillars and steel 
panels. Refused due to the design, height and choice of materials for the 
proposed fence, which was considered to be visually intrusive, over 
dominant and have an adverse effect on the streetscene.

2.2 DC/04/58518/FT: The demolition of external steps at 48 Lee Park SE3 and the 
construction of a 1.1 metre high brick wall with railings above and a concealed 
retaining wall. Granted by Planning Committee.

3.0 Current Planning Application

The Proposal

3.1 The application proposes to extend the raised stone terrace 2.15m deeper into the 
front garden and 1.65m wider into the side part of the garden fronting Shearman 
Road. The extra width towards the rear of the property would facilitate the creation 
of a carport, which would measure 3.05m wide by 3.75m deep by 1.8m high and 
is sufficient space for one motor vehicle. It would be supported by a brick wall and 
metal posts.

3.2 On top of the carport a 1.2m high frosted glass safety balustrade with stainless 
steel posts is proposed. It would partly extend around the eastern edge of the 
terrace by 90cm where it would meet the existing brick wall and partly extend 
along the southern edge of the terrace by 4.35m.

3.3 Also proposed is a wooden trellis fence in the front garden measuring 1.8m high.

3.4 The existing brick wall with railings above would be demolished, the boundary wall 
fronting Shearman Road would be increased in height to a maximum of 1m, the 
boundary wall fronting Lee Park would be increased in height to no more than 
50cm and a stone-edged lawn would be created in the front garden. However, 
none of these would require planning permission.

4.0 Consultation

4.1 No pre-application advice was sought.

4.2 The Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and 
those required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.

4.3 A site notice was displayed, Blackheath Ward councillors and the Council’s 
Conservation Officer were consulted and letters were sent to six neighbours.

Written Responses received from Local Residents



DC/15/94141
48 Lee Park, London, SE3 9HZ

4.4 Eight objections were received from neighbouring occupiers not directly consulted, 
who raised concerns regarding the following:

 The frosted glass balustrade would be totally out of keeping with the area, would 
be visible from the entire length of Shearman Road and would be ugly.

 The car port and associated walls would be unnecessary given that the occupants 
already have a garage and further off-street parking.

 The scheme would conflict with the ‘open plan’ Shearman Road development.
 The carport appears to intrude over the building line of the adjacent houses and 

would make it difficult for the occupants of no. 74 to access their cars.
 Will there be planting to screen the brick walls?
 Bringing the building line of
[...]
garded as an extension, but its dimensions are not 
considered excessive, being appropriate for the storage of a standard family car 
(in this case a VW Golf estate measuring approximately 1.5m high by 1.74m wide 
by 4.77m long). It would be located on brick hardstanding, as approved by the 
landscaping condition (DC/05/61339/FT), adjacent to the three garages. Officers 
consider that it would not have any significant effect on them, nor would it intrude 
over any property boundaries.

6.15 The wooden trellis fence proposed in the front garden would not be excessively 
high and would not directly front a public highway and is therefore acceptable.



DC/15/94141
48 Lee Park, London, SE3 9HZ

6.16 The character of the area is one of open plan, long front gardens. Due to the 
proposed retention of the sloping side garden, albeit at a different profile, and the 
low height of the boundary walls (not requiring planning permission) it is felt that 
the scheme would not result in a loss of openness to the estate. It is notable that 
this property is unique in this estate and it is therefore considered that the limited 
enclosure of this amenity space to increase its recreational use would not have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the immediate area and would be unlikely 
to set a precedent for further enclosure of the estate.

6.17 Due to the position of the proposed development being mainly to the side (south) 
part of the dwellinghouse opposite the Blackheath Conservation Area running to 
the west of the site, and more than 30m from the Grade II listed mid-19th building 
at no.135 Lee Park, it is considered that the proposal would have a neutral impact 
on the character or appearance of those heritage assets.

6.18 Therefore, the proposals are considered to be appropriate in their scale, design 
and materials and thereby would preserve the character and appearance of the 
property , the streetscape and the adjacent Conservation Area in accordance with 
London P
[...]
ea Architects on behalf of Mrs Elaine 
Jackson

Proposal The construction of a part three storey, part one 
storey extension at the rear of 1 Reservoir Road 
SE4. 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 290-100A-P01, 290-102-P01, 290-103-P01, 
290-104-P01, 290-105-P01, 290-110-P03, 290-
120-P03, Design and Access Statement 
(December 2014, Green Tea Architects) 
received 23rd December 2014; Heritage 
Statement (February 2014, Green Tea 
Architects) received 3rd February 2015; 290-
300-P01, Timbertherm Heritage Window Range 
- Box Sash Windows Brochure, Timbertherm 
Windows High Performance Slim Weighted Box 
Sash Sections received 12th June 2015; 290-
210-P03 received 28th July 2015; 290-100-B 
P02, 290-202-P05, 290-203-P05, 290-204-P05, 
290-205-P03, 290-220-P03 received 4th 
December 2015.

Background Papers (1) DE/61/1/TP
(2) Core Strategy (2011)
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(2014)
(4) The London Plan (2015)

Designation PTAL 4
Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area
Not a Listed Building
Unclassified Road

Screening N/A



 
1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The application site is located on the corner of Reservoir Road and Sandbourne 
Road and comprises a part two, part three storey Victorian end of terrace house. 
The house has frontages to both Reservoir Road and Sandbourne Road and the 
entrance is on Sandbourne Road via a short flight of external steps. The original 
rear projection is on three levels.  The frontage to Sandbourne Road steps back 
from a corner bay feature in a series of recessed elements. The rear garden is 
enclosed by a boarded fence. 

1.2 The surrounding area is mostly residential, with Victorian era London stock brick 
dwellings the predominant housing type. The site is within the Telegraph Hill 
Conservation Area and is subject to the Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction, but is 
not a listed building. 

2.0 Planning History

2.1 DC/14/88564: The construction of a three storey extension at the rear of 1 
Reservoir Road SE4. Refused on 13 November 2014 for the following reason:

The proposed extension, by reason of its design, height, massing and prominence 
when viewed from Sandbourne Road together with the position of windows and 
differing roof pitches would result in a poorly designed, bulky extension, that would 
relate poorly to the host building and dominate the view of the building from 
Sandbourne Road, harmful to the character and appearance of the Telegraph Hill 
Conservation Area and contrary to Policy URB 3 Urban Design of the Unitary 
Development Plan (2004), Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 
Strategy (2011), DM Policy 31 Alterations/extensions to existing buildings and DM 
Policy 36 New development, changes of use and alterations affecting designated 
heritage assets and their setting: conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of 
ancient monuments and registered parks and gardens of the Development 
Management Local Plan (adoption version) (2014). 

3.0 Current Planning Applications

The Proposal 

3.1 The application seeks the construction of a part three storey, part one storey 
extension at the rear of 1 Reservoir Road SE4, which would be visible from 
Sandbourne Road. At ground floor this would comprise an enlarged kitchen/ 
dining room, at first floor level bedroom 1 would be enlarged and at second floor 
the existing bathroom would be enlarged. 

3.2 This dwelling would aim to reflect the Victorian character of the subject dwelling 
and surrounding buildings, by using materials to match the existing – London 
stock brick, white painted timber windows (sliding sash) & doors and a slate roof. 

3.3 The pitch of the part three storey extension would match the existing, whilst the 
one storey extension would have a flat roof. The depth of the three storey 
extension would match that of the original rear projection of the neighbouring 
property at 3 Reservoir Road. 



3.4 The three storey extension would have a total dept
[...]
g paid special attention to the special interest of its Conservation 
Areas, and the desirability of preserving and or enhancing their character and or 
appearance, will not grant planning permission where alterations and extensions to 
existing buildings is incompatible with the special characteristics of the area, its 
buildings, spaces, settings and plot coverage, scale, form and materials.

6.11 The design has been amended to address the concerns raised by officers and the 
Telegraph Hill Society, namely to reduce its scale, refine the design and provide 
greater detail on the proposed materials. Essentially, the proposal in its original 
form included a part three storey extension with a roof that would now be more in 
keeping with the existing roofslopes, a part two storey extension with a flat roof 
that has now been partly absorbed into the three storey extension and partly also 
now forms a one storey extension, and a two storey bay window element that now 
does not project as far as previously proposed, and is only one storey.

6.12 The proposed development includes a three storey extension to the rear elevation. 
This would be a traditional design of a scale and with materials that would 
complement the main property and act as extension to the original rear projection 
to match the depth of that of the adjoining property at no.3. This is a common 
design feature within Reservoir Road, with the houses in the immediate vicinity 
having a three storey rear projection and several others having two storey original 
rear projections. The scale of this portion of the dwelling would therefore be 
consistent with the existing properties in the area. 

6.13 The proposed development also includes a single storey extension adjoining the 
three storey extension. It is evident that there are other single storey extensions to 
the nearby dwellings and therefore this would not be out of character with the 
surrounding area. It Is acknowledged that such an extension in t
[...]
0800 009 3921. Reason - to ensure 
that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the 
existing sewerage system. 

Waste Comments - Legal changes under The Water Industry (Scheme for 
the Adoption of private sewers) Regulations 2011 mean that the sections of 
pipes you share with your neighbours, or are situated outside of your 
property boundary which connect to a public sewer are likely to have 
transferred to Thames Water's ownership. Should your proposed building 
work fall within 3 metres of these pipes we recommend you contact 
Thames Water to discuss their status in more detail and to determine if a 
building over / near to agreement is required. You can contact Thames 
Water on 0800 009 3921 or for more information please visit our website at 
www.thameswater.co.uk.





- m 0 m 0 0 m .





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title 53 Bishopsthorpe Road, London, SE26
Ward Perry Vale
Contributors Rachel Stephenson
Class PART 1 7 January 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/15/93186

Application dated 11 August 2015

Applicant Mr and Mrs Koval

Proposal The proposed demolition of two single storey 
rear projections and the construction of a 
replacement single storey extension to the rear 
of 53 Bishopsthorpe Road, SE6, together with 
the construction of a replacement timber 
fencing, the installation of replacement front, 
side and rear windows and the installation of 
replacement rooflights to the main roof slope. 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. Photographs; Design Access and Heritage 
Statement Rev A received 9 October 2015; 
Email from Mick Haley dated 13 October 2015; 
Mumford and Wood Sash Window Sections; 
Mumford and Wood Casement Window Sections 
received 13 October 2015; AL(50)003 Rev C; 
AL(50)004 Rev C; AL(50)005 Rev B; Email from 
Mick Haley (dated 11 November 2015) received 
11th November 2015; AL(50)002 Rev D; 
EX(00)001 Rev C received 20 November 2015; 
AL(50)001 Rev C received 4 December 2015; 
AL(00)001 Rev N received on 15 December 
2015.

Background Papers (1) LE/175/53/TP
(2) Development Management Local Plan 
(adopted November 2014) 
(3) Core Strategy (adopted June 2011)
(4) London Plan (March 2015)

Designation PTAL 3  
Sydenham Thorpes Conservation Area
Sydenham Thorpes Conservation Area Article 4 
Direction 
Not a Listed Building
Site of Nature Conservation Importance

Screening N/A



1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The application relates to a two storey semi-detached property located on the 
northern side of Bishopsthorpe Road, near the junction with Dukesthorpe Road.

1.2 The property is one of eight properties of similar character. On the front elevation, 
they have unique projecting roofslope gables with double storey bow windows. 
Originally, the windows featured multi-pane timber casements with heavy framing 
and thick glazing bars on the first floor with similar framing to ground floor  
casements with one large pane and fanlight above.

1.3 The rear elevation features two original single storey rear projections. The rear 
projections are relatively small and vary in height and depth. The rear projection 
nearest property no. 55 Bishopsthorpe Road is 1.4m deep and has a pitched roof 
with 2.85m maximum height and a 2.1m eaves height.  The rear projection 
adjoining property no. 51 Bishopsthorpe Road is 1.5m deep, has a 3.9m 
maximum height, and an eaves height of 3.1m and 2.8m. The adjoining properties 
both mirror the size and height of the application site's rear projections.  

1.4 The property contains white UPVC top and side hung windows to the front, sides and 
the rear. The front and the side elevations are visible from the public footpath. 
Other properties on the street predominately have white, timber top hung and side 
hung windows in the front elevation.

1.5 The property also contains seven aluminium clad timber framed Velux roof lights on 
the front, side and rear roof slopes. They project approximately 120mm above the 
roof slope.

1.6 The rear garden extends approximately 15m from the existing rear projection and is 
8.5m wide. 

1.7 To the rear of the property there is a gated community group area within Mayow 
Park. They are called Grow Mayow Community Garden Project. However the 
ground floor is predominantly out of sight due to the vegetation at the rear. The 
views from the park area surrounding the Community project are screened well by 
mature trees and vegetation.  

1.8 The property is within Sydenham Thorpes Conservation Area and is subject to an 
Article 4 direction, but not in the vicinity of a listed building.

2.0 Planning History

2.1 DC/15/92003 - Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) in respect of the 
construction of a single storey rear extension, timber clad spa enclosure in rear 
garden and installation of replacement double glazed timber windows at 53 
Bishopsthorpe Road SE26. Withdrawn August 2015.

3.0 Current Planning Applications

The Proposal

3.1 The subject application seeks approval for the demolition of two single storey rear 
projections and the construction of a replacement single storey extension to the 
rear of 53 Bishopsthorpe Road, SE6, together with the construction of a 



replacement timber fencing, the installation of replacement front, side and rear 
windows and the installation of replacement rooflights to the main roof slope. 

3.2 The proposed single storey extension would extend the full width of the existing rear 
elevation. It would extend 2.4m deep from the main section of the property. It 
would have pitched roof with a maximum height of 3.75m (excluding a 0.6m 
parapet) and an eaves height of 2.5m. 

3.3 Six aluminium framed bi-folding doors would be inserted within the rear wall of the 
extension. It would incorporate an anthracite zinc roof. Six aluminium clad timber 
framed rooflights would project approximately 40mm above the roofslope. 

3.4 The rear extension would accommodate a new dining room connecting to the existing 
kitchen and living room. 

3.5 The propo
[...]
included within 
the assessment of this application.

 





•

,
. *

0
1 03 0 0 -o 0 -I 0 -o m 0 0 m I’
3

0
)





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 
Report Title 106 Burnt Ash Hill SE12
Ward Grove Park
Contributors Case Officer
Class PART 1 7 January 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/15/93331

Application dated 04.09.2015

Applicant Angle Builders Ltd 

Proposal The formation of a hardstanding and vehicular 
access to the front of 106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. OS Map; Existing & Proposed Elevations; 
Construction Drawing; Proposed Plan; Proposed 
Vehicle Crossing

Background Papers (1) Case File LE/365/106/TP
(2) Core Strategy (June 2011)
(3) Local Development Framework Documents
(4) The London Plan (March 2015)

Designation

Screening Not EIA development 

1. Property/Site Description  

1 This application relates to a three storey + basement semi-detached dwelling 
located on the west side of Burnt Ash Hill. The dwelling  contains four flats 
referred to as 106A, 106B, 106C and 106D.  106A is the subject of this 
application.

2 The front garden is currently laid in lawn and has an area of approximately 
85sqm. The front boundary treatment consists of a small wall with a gate 
bordered by a privet hedge. The side boundary consists of hedges. 

3 The property lies within a residential street consisting of a mix of semi detached 
properties and large houses, a number of which have been converted into flats. 
There are a number of dropped kerbs, areas of hardstanding and altered front 
boundary walls within the immediate area. 

4 The property is not located within the a Conservation Area, nor is it subject to 
an Article Four Direction. It is not nor is it adjacent to a listed building.

2. Planning History



5 There is no relevant planning history.

3. Current Planning Application

6 The applicant proposes the formation of vehicular crossover including a drop 
kerb, the alteration of the front boundary wall to create access and the creation 
of a hard stan
[...]
 garden 
and installation of a dropped kerb is therefore acceptable in principle at this 
location and would not result in highway or traffic safety issues. 

Design 

38 Paragraph 131 of the NPPF states that ‘in determining applications, local 
planning authorities should take account of the desirability of new development 
making positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness.

39 Core Strategy Policy 15 states that the Council will apply national and regional 
policy and guidance to ensure highest quality design and the protection or 
enhancement of the historic and natural environment, which is sustainable, 
accessible to all, optimises the potential of sites and is sensitive to the local 
context and responds to local character.

40 Development Management Policy 30, Urban design and local character states 
that all new developments should provide a high standard of design and should 
respect the existing forms of development in the vicinity.  

41 The immediate and wider area consists of a number of properties who have 
installed dropped kerbs as well as areas of hardstanding to create off street car 
parking areas. 

42 The front garden of the property is currently laid in lawn. The applicant 
proposes to replace part of the existing lawn with an area hardstand measuring 
4 metres by 4.8 metres (19.2sqm). The hardstanding would be permeable and 
this is considered acceptable from a drainage and surface water perspective. 

43 The remainder of the area would remain in lawn. A section of the existing 
boundary wall will also be removed to allow of the installation of a drop kerb. 

44 Given the character of the surrounding area and the number of existing drop 
kerbs, the proposed vehicular crossover and hard standing is considered to 
have no significant visual impact on Burnt Ash Hill and is therefore considered 
to be acceptable in terms of design and appearance. 

Impact on amenity of neighbours

45 DM Policy 31 seeks to protect residential amen
[...]
or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, nor highway 
safety. 

10 Recommendation

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:-

55. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted. 

56. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application 
plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below:



OS Map; Existing & Proposed Elevations; Construction Drawing; Proposed 
Plan; Proposed Vehicle Crossing

11 Informatives

Prior to commencing works, the applicant should contact the London Borough of 
Lewisham's Highways Officer on 020 8314 7171 or highways@lewisham.gov.uk to 
make an application for the construction of a vehicle crossover.

Positive and Proactive Statement: 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s 
website.  On this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted 
in further information being submitted.





- 0 0
) w - 0




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 48 Lee Park, SE3
	48 Lee Park Location Plan

	4 1 Reservoir Road, SE4
	1 Reservoir Rd Location Plan

	5 53 Bishopsthorpe Rd, SE26
	53 Bishopsthorpe Location Plan

	6 106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12
	106A Burnt Ash Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 7 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Obajimi Adefiranye, Andre Bourne, Roy Kennedy, Alan Till and Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amanda De Ryk and Councillor Pat 
Raven

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no declaration of interests.

2. Minutes

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meetings held on 19TH November 2015 were accepted 
as a true and accurate record. Members agreed and was signed by the Chair.

3. 48 Lee Park, SE3

The Planning Officer Kirstin Clow outlined details of the proposal regarding  the 
extension of the width and depth of the raised terrace to facilitate the creation of a 
carport supported by a brick wall and metal posts to the side (south) elevation of 
48 Lee Park, SE3, together with the installation of a safety balustrade on top of the 
car port and a trellis fence in the front garden.

The Planning Officer outlined that the proposed 3.75m depth of the raised terrace 
extension recorded on paragraph 3.1 in the officer’s report was misprinted. It was 
confirmed that the correct proposed depth was 1.54m.

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, John Eldridge. 

Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Walsh.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, Kennedy, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/94141 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

4. 1 Reservoir Road, SE4



2

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and addressed queries of the 
proposal regarding the proposal for the construction of a part three storey, part 
one storey extension at the rear of 1 Reservoir Road SE4.

The Legal Officer Kevin Chadd addressed a question from Councillor Till regarding 
an objectors concerns on paragraph 4.4 in the report on the proposed shared wall. 
It was confirmed that this is not a material planning consideration, however a party 
wall agreement would be required before commencement of works. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicants, Steven and 
Elaine Jackson.

The Committee also received verbal representation from Malcolm Bacchus, who 
represented the Telegraph Hill Society, in objection to the proposed development. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Upex.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, Kennedy and Upex.

AGAINST:      Councillors Walsh (Vice Chair), Adefiranye and Till.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/90375 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

5. 53 Bishopsthorpe Rd, SE26

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and addressed queries of the 
proposal regarding the proposed demolition of two single storey rear projections 
and the construction of a replacement single storey extension to the rear of 53 
Bishopsthorpe Road, SE26, together with the construction of a replacement timber 
fencing, the installation of replacement front, side and rear windows and the 
installation of replacement rooflights to the main roof slope. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Andrew Koval.

The Committee also received two verbal representations in objection to the 
proposed development. The first was from Annabel McLaren, who represented the 
Sydenham Society. A section of the proposed plan was circulated amongst 
members. The second representation was from Chris Best, the Sydenham Ward 
Councillor.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, the first motion was not carried. 

Councillor Walsh moved a second motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 
and grant planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Kennedy.

Members voted as follows:



3

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, 
and Kennedy.

AGAINST: Councillors Adefiranye, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93186 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

6. 106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12

The Planning Officer outlined details and addressed queries of the proposal 
regarding the formation of a hardstanding and vehicular access to the front of 
106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12.

A written representation from the applicant, Helen Gallagher, was circulated 
amongst members. 

The Committee also received verbal representation from Mary Taylor, in objection 
to the proposed development. The objector addressed a clarification question from 
Councillor Kennedy regarding the ownership of the proposed car parking space. 
Mary confirmed that this section of the garden was owned by the applicant.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Till.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Bourne, Kennedy and Till.

AGAINST: Councillor Adefiranye.

ABSTAINED:      Councillors Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey and Upex.
RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93331, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.12pm.        Chair

7 January 2016


